## IN THE WEST VIRGINIA SENATE WHILE SITTING AS A COURT OF IMPEACHMENT DURING THE EIGHTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

IN RE: The Matter of Impeachment Proceedings against Justices of the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals

## ORDER

On September 27, 2018, came the Honorable Judge Ronald E. Wilson, Chair of the Judicial Investigation Commission, by counsel Teresa A. Tarr and Brian J. Lanham, and moved to quash a subpoena issued by the Clerk of the Court of Impeachment for Judge Wilson to appear and testify on Monday, October 1, 2018, at 1:00 p.m. in the Senate Chamber. The subpoena was issued at the request of the Managers of the West Virginia House of Delegates in relation to the impeachment proceedings pending against Justice Elizabeth D. Walker. The House Managers and counsel for Justice Walker may respond to the motion to quash in writing. It is hereby **ORDERED** that the deadline for the House Managers and/or counsel for Justice Walker to file any written response to the motion to quash is 4:00 p.m., Friday, September 28, 2018.

Any written response shall be filed with the Clerk of the Court of Impeachment with a courtesy copy provided to the Presiding Officer. Courtesy copies for the Presiding Officer may be submitted by email to C. Casey Forbes, Senior Staff Attorney, Office of the Clerk of the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals.

The Clerk of the Court of Impeachment is hereby **ORDERED** to send certified copies of this order to all counsel of record, to make this order available to all Senators participating in the trials of impeachment, and to record this order in the Journal of the Court of Impeachment under Rule 6 of the Senate Impeachment Rules.

ENTERED: September 27, 2018

PAUL T. FARRELL

Acting Chief Justice, Presiding Officer of The Court of Impeachment